
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Date:  Monday, 13 May 2019 

Time:  10.30 am 

Venue:  Committee Room 1 & 2, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, 
CB2 3QJ 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Appointment of a Chair  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Meeting Procedure  

4    Cambridge Museum of Technology (Pages 7 - 38) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Members: Pippas, Sargeant and Thittala 
 

Information for the public 

The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open 
to the public. For details go to: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


 

 
iii 

Licensing Act 2003 - Licensing Sub-Committee:  Hearings Procedure 
 

Preliminary Matters 
 

1. The Chair will commence the hearing by introducing him/herself, the 
other two members of the Sub-Committee and the officers present. 

2. The Chair will ask the applicant(s)/the responsible authorities/the 
interested parties present, and their representatives (if applicable), to 
introduce themselves and identify their interest in the proceedings. 

 
Failure of a party to attend the hearing 
 

3. If a party has informed the licensing authority that he/she does not 
intend to attend or be represented at a hearing, the hearing may 
proceed in his/her absence. 

4. If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a 
hearing, the Sub-Committee may – 

(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, 
adjourn the hearing to a specified dat
[...]


 

Report by:      Alexander Nix (Senior Technical Officer) 

 

Tel: (01223) 457 725  Email: alex.nix@cambridge.gov.uk  

Wards affected:   Abbey 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:alex.nix@cambridge.gov.uk


 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

1.3 The applicant is seeking a variation of the premises licence to supply 
alcohol on the premises from 11:00 to 22:00 on Monday – Thursday, 
from 11:00 – 23:00 on Friday and Saturday and 12:00 – 22:00 on 
Sunday. The premises currently has a licence that permits the supply 
of alcohol from 17:00 to 22:00 on Monday – Thursday, from 11:00 -
23:00 on Friday and Saturday and from 11:00 – 22:00 on Sunday 
which was granted in 2017. A copy of the existing premises licence is 
attached at Appendix C. 

 

1.3   In accordance with the regulations of the Licensing Act 2003 (The 
Act) the variation was advertised on the premises on 21st March 2019 
for 28 days and in the Cambridge News in order to invite 
representations from responsible authorities and other persons. The 
last date for submitting representations was 18th April 2019. 

 
1.4 No representations were received from any of the Responsible 

Authorities including Cambridgeshire Police and Cambridge City 
Council Environmental Health. However a number of conditions had 
been agreed previously with them when the original premises licence 
was granted in 2017. 
 

1.5 Representations were received from three other persons. Parts of 
the representations that were received were considered valid in 
accordance with the four licensing objectives contained within The 
Act. These representations are attached as Appendix D. 

 
1.6 Two conditions were agreed on 18th April 2019, the last day of the 

representation period, with the applicant. This was in order to try and 
address the concerns raised in the representations. However those 
making the representations did not wish to withdraw them. A copy of 
the two agreed conditions are attached at Appendix E. 

 
1.7 Follo
[...]
n the garden and grounds of the museum 

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed above, list below. 

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a consequence of the 
proposed variation you are seeking.

I have enclosed the premises licence Page 19



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why I have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

Section 16 of 18

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) 
List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together. 

Same as previous license , we are just changing the hours 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Ditto

c) Public safety

Ditto 

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Ditto 

e) The protection of children from harm

Ditto 

Section 17 of 18

NOTES ON REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT

Page 20



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:  

• Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience  
 does not exceed 500. 

• Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in community premises  between 08.00 and  
 23.00 on any day provided that the audience does not exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets consent to the  
 screening from a person who is responsible for the premises; and (b) ensures that each such screening abides  
 by age classification ratings. 

• Indoor sporting events: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided  
 that the audience does not exceed 1000.     

• Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment:  no licence is required for a contest, exhibition or display of Greco-Roman  
 wrestling, or freestyle wrestling between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not  
 exceed 1000. Combined fighting sports – defined as a contest, exhibition or display which combines boxing or  
 wrestling with one or more martial arts – are licensable as a boxing or wrestling entertainment rather than an  
 indoor sporting event. 

• Live music: no licence permission is required for: 
o a performance of unamplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, on any premises. 
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell  
 alcohol for consumption on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a workplace that is not  
 licensed to sell alcohol on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500.  
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a church hall, village hall,  
 community hall, or other similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell  
 alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the  
 performance from a person who is responsible for the premises. 
o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises 
 of (i) a local authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500,  
 and (b) the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local  
 authority concerned, or (ii) the school or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital. 

• Recorded Music: no licence permission is required for: 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell alcohol  
 for consumption on those premises, provided that the audience does not exceed 500. 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, in a church hall, village hall,  
 community hall, or other similar community premises, that is not licensed by a premises licence to sell  
 alcohol, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for the  
 performance from a person who is responsible for the premises. 
o any playing of recorded music between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises of (i) a  
 local authority, or (ii) a school, or (iii) a hospital, provided that (a) the audience does not exceed 500, and (b) 
 the organiser gets consent for the performance on the relevant premises from: (i) the local authority  
 concerned, or (ii) the school proprietor or (iii) the health care provider for the hospital. 

Page 21



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

• Dance: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the  
 audience does not exceed 500. However, a performance which amounts to adult entertainment remains  
 licensable. 

• Cross activity exemptions: no licence is required between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, with no limit on  
 audience size for:    

o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the local authority where the entertainment is provided 
 by or on behalf of the local authority;  
o any entertainment taking place on the hospital premises of the health care provider where the  
 entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the health care provider;  
o any entertainment taking place on the premises of the school where the entertainment is provided by or  
 on behalf of the school proprietor; and 
o any entertainment (excluding films and a boxing or
[...]
t code 

CB5 8LD 
Telephone number 

01223 500652 
 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
N/A  
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 

Perform Play, Exhibit Film, Live Music, Recorded Music, Perform Dance, Supply of 
Alcohol  
 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 

Activity 
Perform Play, Exhibit Film, Live Music, Recorded Music, Perform 
Dance -  Both indoors and outdoors 

Day Times 

Sun 12:00 22:00     

Mon 10:00 22:00     

Tue 10:00 22:00     

Wed 10:00 22:00     

Thurs 10:00 22:00     

Fri 10:00 23:00     

Sat 10:00 23:00     

Non Std Timings &  
Seasonal Variations 

 

Activity Supply of Alcohol - On the premises only 

Day Times 

Sun 11:00 22:00     

Mon 17:00 22:00     

Tue 17:00 22:00     

Wed 17:00 22:00     

Thurs 17:00 22:00     

Fri 11:00 23:00     

Sat 11:00 23:00     

Non Std Timings &  
Seasonal Variations 

 

 

The opening hours of the premises 
Day Times  

Sun 10:00 23:00     

Mon 10:00 17:00     

Tue 10:00 17:00     

Wed 10:00 17:00     

Thurs 10:00 17:00     

Fri 10:00 23:00     

Sat 10:00 23:00     

Page 27



 

 

 

Non Std Timings &  
Seasonal Variations 

 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies 
On the premises 

 
Part 2 

 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises licence 
 

Cambridge Museum of Technology 
44 Cheddars Lane 
Cambridge 
Cambridgeshire 
CB5 8LD 
 
 

Registered number of holders, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) 
1156685 
 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises the 
supply of alcohol 

 
Ms Karen Mereke Elizabeth Bailey 
16 Newmarket Road 
Cambridge 
Cambridgeshire 
CB5 8DT 
 
07834 871083 
 
 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises supervisor where the 
premises licence au
[...]
 ID - No Sale' policy and follow the 
alcohol 'Challenge 21' scheme. 
29. Posters will be displayed warning customers that it is against the law for anyone 
under 18 to purchase alcohol.   
30. A log book will be kept of all refusals and this will reviewed regularly. 
31. Staff will be trained to check ages at point of sale and prior to entry to a screening 
room to ensure that admission of children to films is in accordance with the 
recommendations of the British Board of Film Classifications (BBFC). 
 
Annex 3 - Conditions attached after hearing of licensing authority 
 
Annex 4 - Plans 
See attached - (WK/201743845). 
 
 
 
 
This licence was granted on:  25

th
 May, 2017 

 

 

Page 32



Appendix C 

 

Representations Received in Response to the Application from the Cambridge 
Museum of Technology to Extend their Licensable Hours for Retail of Alcohol 
 
 
Representation 1 
 
Neighbours were NOT consulted prior to the original one in 2017. A MUSEUM in a 
residential area being repurposed as an all-hours live music/ film/ outdoor pub 
venue?! We have already endured extensive disruption & crowds invading our 
property because of this. We can't open our windows thanks to the noise. I 
vehemently object to the existing licence & to its extension. 
 
 
Representation 2 
 
This is a unique, disruptive license, unlike anything in Cambridge - a permanent 
noisy outdoor festival in a very quiet residential area, affecting a large number of 
residents. The existing license cannot be valid, and should be revoked, since 
adjacent residents were never notified/consulted, and Biergarten has breached noise 
regulations frequently. 
 
1) We were given no notice of this application (nor of the original 2017 license). This 
is the first I have heard of it - I had assumed the original "Thirsty" license was 
temporary and was very glad when the were gone. 
 
2) This is a massive change in usage/character of the area – we were never given 
any opportunity to oppose the origina

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 13 May 2019 

 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 13 May 2019 
 10.30 am - 12.20 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Pippas, Sargeant and Thittala 
 
Officers 
Senior Technical Officer: Alexander Nix 
Environmental Health & Licensing Support Officer: Paul Ryder 
Legal Adviser: Shirley Tracey 
Committee Manager: James Goddard 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

19/1/Lic Appointment of a Chair 
 
Councillor Sargeant was appointed as Chair for the meeting. 

19/2/Lic Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

19/3/Lic Meeting Procedure 
 
All parties noted the procedure. 

19/4/Lic Cambridge Museum of Technology 
 
The Senior Technical Officer presented the report and outlined the application 
to consider a variation of the premises licence to supply alcohol on the 
premises from 11:00 to 22:00 on Monday – Thursday, from 11:00 – 23:00 on 
Friday and Saturday and 12:00 – 22:00 on Sunday. The premises currently 
had a licence that permits the supply of alcohol from 17:00 to 22:00 on 
Monday – Thursday, from 11:00-23:00 on Friday and Saturday and from 11:00 
– 22:00 on Sunday which was granted in 2017. 
 
Member Questions 
 
The Senior Technical Officer made the following statements in response to 
Members’ questions: 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 13 May 2019 

 

 
 
 

2 

i. There had been no noise complaints from previous events so officers 

assumed residents had no concerns. 

ii. Licensed premises were routinely inspected to ensure they complied with 

conditions.  

iii. The Museum of Technology had not yet been inspected, so Officers 

would check licence conditions had been met when they visited. Officers 

would assume conditions were complied with (before inspection) unless 

they received evidence to the contrary. 

iv. Premises were inspected based on a program of risk. The Museum of 

Technology was seen as low risk. 

v. Noted Member’s reference to noise issues in Appendix C of the Officer’s 

report, but re-iterated there had been no noise complaints for previous 

events. Retrospective complaints had been received in response to the 

current application. 

 
Other Persons 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application from a 
local resident. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. Noise concerns. 

a. The museum was unique as it had a licence for amplified music 

although located next to a residential street. Expressed concern 

that extending the licence would extend amplified sound usage. 

b. The current licence holder was more considerate than the previous 

one so events were less intrusive. 

c. Expressed concern there appeared to be no limit on the amount of 

noise that could be produced on site. 

ii. Communication with the Museum. 

a. There was no number to call in case of problems with museum 

events. 

b. People had difficulty contacting the local authority, so may have 

been deterred from logging noise concern calls with the council. 

c. Expressed concern that Temporary Event Notices (TENs) may 

allow third parties to have their own events that would not affect 

the museum (as the main licence holder) if there were any 

repercussions. IE the museum would not be penalised. 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 13 May 2019 

 

 
 
 

3 

 
Member Questions 
 
In response to Members’ questions the member of the public was unable to 
confirm how many neighbours had contacted environmental health services 
about museum noise issues. 

 
The Chair asked the resident to ask neighbours to register any noise concerns 
with environmental health services or their ward councillors so they could be 
logged. The Chair said the application today was to consider the museum 
licence extension. General issues should be logged with environmental health 
services. 
 
Environmental Health & Licensing Support Officer 
 
The Environmental Health & Licensing Support Officer made the following 
points: 

i. No complaints had been received to date. 

ii. Issues in representations appeared to be linked to third party operator 

events. 

a. The party concerned was no longer operating. 

b. Historic complaints had not been logged with Environmental 

Health, so could not be followed up. 

iii. Extra conditions had been recommended in the report to mitigate issues 

from future third party events. 

iv. Third parties could not be stopped from applying for TENs, but these 

were considered on an individual basis. 

v. The museum had been in contact with the resident association and their 

reactions had been positive. 

vi. The local authority was limited in actions it could take. Future occurance 

of historic issues had been mitigated through conditions in the Officer’s 

report. Any reported issues could be followed up in future. 

 
The Environmental Health & Licensing Support Officer read out a statement on 
behalf of Katy Bailey (Applicant’s Representative) that had been sent to local 
residents setting out plans for the site. 

i. The application was for a change in hours. 
ii. New events would be an extension of museum activities, there would be 

fewer third party events. 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 13 May 2019 

 

 
 
 

4 

iii. Noise from the new music system could be capped, and the projection 
direction restricted. 

iv. Staff would monitor how contractors parked (to address concerns from 
historic issues). 

v. The Museum would continue to liaise with the Riverside Resident 
Association. 

 
Summing Up 
 
The Senior Technical Officer made the following points: 

i. The Museum were responsible for the conduct of third party TENs 

operators. 

ii. Issues would be monitored for background information about future 

events. 

iii. A licence review would occur in response to officer concerns or a 

complaint from a member of the public. 

iv. No licence permission was required for live/recorded music between 

08.00 and 23.00. Conditions could only control music played outside 

these times. 

v. Reiterated members of the public should log noise issues with 

Environmental Health Officers. 

 
The member of the public said the statement from Museum Directors to 

residents came as a result of residents contacting the museum, not the other 

way round. 

 
Members withdrew at 11:15 am and returned at 12:20 pm. Whilst retired, and 
having made their decision, Members received legal advice on the wording of 
the decision. 
 
Decision 
 
The Sub Committee resolved to grant the Premises Licence Variation, 
including conditions listed in Appendix E of the Officer’s report. 
 
Reasons for reaching the decision were as follows: 

 The variation meets the four licensing objectives. 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub Committee  Monday, 13 May 2019 

 

 
 
 

5 

The meeting ended at 12.20 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


